

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF MINNESOTA**

Sue Ann Adams, Patricia J. Pettenger, and
Marla K. Snead, on behalf of themselves
and all others similarly situated,

Plaintiffs,

v.

U.S. Bancorp, the Benefits Administration
Committee, and John/Jane Does 1-5,

Defendants.

Case No.: 0:22-cv-00509-NEB-BRT

**REPLY MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN FURTHER SUPPORT OF
DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS PLAINTIFFS' COMPLAINT AND
STRIKE PLAINTIFFS' CLASS ALLEGATIONS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. ARGUMENT	3
A. Plaintiffs’ Claim for Violation of 29 U.S.C. § 1054(c)(3) Fails	3
1. Belknap Provides a Sound Roadmap for Statutory Interpretation of Plaintiffs’ § 1054(c)(3) Claim	3
2. Smith Does Not Mandate a Different Outcome	9
B. Plaintiffs’ Attempt to Expand § 1053(a) to Protect Early Retirement Benefits Fails	11
III. Plaintiffs’ Class Definition Must Be Stricken Because It Is a Fail-Safe Class, Regardless of Its Ascertainability	14
IV. CONCLUSION	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Adams v. Apfel</i> , 149 F.3d 844 (8th Cir. 1998)	4
<i>Aetna Health Inc. v. Davila</i> , 542 U.S. 200 (2004)	1
<i>Belknap v. Partners Healthcare Sys., Inc.</i> , No. 19-11437, 2022 WL 658653 (D. Mass. Mar. 4, 2022)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Berger v. Xerox Corp. Ret. Income Guarantee Plan</i> , 338 F.3d 755 (7th Cir. 2003)	9
<i>Bird v. Eastman Kodak Co.</i> , 390 F. Supp. 2d 1117 (M.D. Fla. 2005)	10
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	6
<i>In re Cmty. Bank of N. Va. Mortg. Lending Litig.</i> , 795 F.3d 380 (3d Cir. 2015)	15
<i>Conkright v. Frommert</i> , 559 U.S. 506 (2010)	1
<i>Contilli v. Loc. 705 Int’l Brotherhood of Teamsters Pension Fund</i> , 559 F.3d 720 (7th Cir. 2009)	13
<i>Cruz v. Raytheon Co.</i> , 435 F. Supp. 3d 350 (D. Mass. 2020)	5
<i>Donelson v. Ameriprise Fin. Servs., Inc.</i> , 999 F.3d 1080 (8th Cir. 2021)	18
<i>Dooley v. Am. Airlines, Inc.</i> , No. 81-6770, 1993 WL 460849 (N.D. Ill. Nov. 4, 1993)	10
<i>DuBuske v. PepsiCo, Inc.</i> , No. 18-11618, 2019 WL 4688706 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 25, 2019)	11, 12, 13

Duffy v. Anheuser-Busch Cos.,
449 F. Supp. 3d 882 (E.D. Mo. 2020)..... 5

Dunn v. Commodity Futures Trading Comm’n,
519 U.S. 465 (1997)..... 6

Esden v. Bank of Boston,
229 F.3d 154 (2d Cir. 2000)..... 10, 13

Espey v. Nationstar Mortg., LLC,
No. 13-2979, 2014 WL 2818657 (D. Minn. June 19, 2014) 16

Ford v. TD Ameritrade Holding Corp.,
995 F.3d 616 (8th Cir. 2021) 16

Furrer v. Brown,
62 F.3d 1092 (8th Cir. 1995) 12

Garcia v. ExecuSearch Grp., LLC,
No. 17-9401, 2019 WL 689084 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 19, 2019) 17

Gross v. FBL Fin. Servs., Inc.,
557 U.S. 167 (2009)..... 8

Herndon v. Huntington Ingalls Indus., Inc.,
No. 19-52, 2020 WL 3053465 (E.D. Va. Feb. 20, 2020) 5

Hoekman v. Educ. Minn.,
335 F.R.D. 219 (D. Minn. 2020)..... 15

In re J.P. Morgan Stable Value Fund ERISA Litig.,
No. 12-2548, 2017 WL 1273963 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 31, 2017)..... 15, 16

Laurent v. PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP,
794 F.3d 272 (2d Cir. 2015)..... 14

Lindsay Transmission, LLC v. Off. Depot, Inc.,
No. 4:12-221, 2013 WL 275568 (E.D. Mo. Jan. 24, 2013)..... 15

Lyons v. Georgia-Pac. Corp. Salaried Emps. Ret. Plan,
221 F.3d 1235 (11th Cir. 2000) 9

Masten v. Metro. Life Ins. Co.,
543 F. Supp. 3d 25 (S.D.N.Y. 2021)..... 5

McBarron v. S & T Indus., Inc.,
771 F.2d 94 (6th Cir. 1985) 12

McDaniel v. Chevron Corp.,
203 F.3d 1099 (9th Cir. 2000) 10

McKeage v. TMBC, LLC,
847 F.3d 992 (8th Cir. 2017) 15

Miller v. Xerox Corp. Ret. Income Guarantee Plan,
464 F.3d 871 (9th Cir. 2006) 9

Orduno v. Pietrzak,
932 F.3d 710 (8th Cir. 2019) 17

Pizza Pro Equip. Leasing, Inc. v. Comm’r of Internal Revenue,
147 T.C. 394 (2016)..... 10

Randleman v. Fid. Nat’l Title Ins. Co.,
646 F.3d 347 (6th Cir. 2011) 16

Rios v. State Farm Fire & Cas. Co.,
469 F. Supp. 2d 727 (S.D. Iowa 2007) 18

Robertson v. Marques,
No. 19-1009, 2019 WL 2476616 (D. Minn. May 8, 2019) 12

Russello v. United States,
464 U.S. 16 (1983)..... 4

Sandusky Wellness Ctr. LLC v. Medtox Sci., Inc.,
No. 12-2066, 2013 WL 951143 (D. Minn. Mar. 12, 2013) 18

Smith v. Rockwell Automation, Inc.,
438 F. Supp. 3d 912 (E.D. Wis. 2020)..... 5

Smith v. U.S. Bancorp,
No. 18-3405, 2019 WL 2644204 (D. Minn. June 27, 2019)*passim*

St. Louis Heart Ctr., Inc. v. Nomax, Inc.,
No. 4:15-517, 2015 WL 9451046 (E.D. Mo. Dec. 23, 2015)..... 18

Thorne v. U.S. Bancorp,
No. 18-3405, 2021 WL 1977126 (D. Minn. May 18, 2021) 2

Torres v. Am. Airlines,
416 F. Supp. 3d 640 (N.D. Tex. 2019) 5

Urlaub v. Citgo Petroleum Corp.,
No. 21-4133, 2022 WL 523129 (N.D. Ill. Feb. 22, 2022) 5, 11, 12

Statutes

26 U.S.C. § 417(e) 8

29 U.S.C. § 1053(a) *passim*

29 U.S.C. § 1054(c)(3) *passim*

29 U.S.C. § 1055(g) 8

29 U.S.C. § 1056(a)(3) 6, 7

29 U.S.C. § 1102(b)(4) 5
